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April 30, 1932,

Abtn: Mred.D.laeVicay.

Auburn, Tecoms Diwan: Appn, of State for
opening up "O" Street 5.0. across right

of way and install permenent undercrossing,

When you were in my office on April 26, with
representatives of the Town of Auburn, concerning proposed opening
up of "CO" Styreet Southeast across the right of wey and installing
an undererossing, your proposition was that the State would con-
tribute up to {17,500, for a permanent undercrossing, with a hori-
zontal clearance of twenty-two feet for each lane, and you reqe sted
to be advised at the earliest date possible the Rallway Company's
acceptance of your proposition.

This is to confirm telephone conversation of
even date with Mr, MagVicar, that I lmve recelved approvel of
acceptance of your offer and will arrenge limedistely for prepare~
tion of plans and on receipt of same will teke steps for Limediste
installation.

Yours truly,

AFS:L ABSISTAN
ff
Copy to
’ My, Cmnan/
My, Sloan
Mr., Blum
Mr, da Ponte
e Newton




—

Seattle, WagﬁQ,
April 26, 1932.

1003~23~2

Auburn, Tacoma Divn: Proposed State
highway undercrossing.

I am attaching copy of my wire 1~-20 of even date
to My, Blum, in regard to the State's proposition for installing

permanent undercrossing at Auburn.

Above is for your information.

+~Dictated
AFS:L
Enecl.

Copy to
Mr, Sloan
Mr. da Ponte




FORM 1386
Time Filed

Telegram—Be Brief :

Seattle, Wash., (COPY) Bernard Blum,
April 26, 1932, ; Saint Paul, Minn,

See my 1~15 re undercrossing Auburn State cannot obligate itself for future
permanent work especially where work is inside City Limits and after completion

will be turned over to City to maintain hence necessary put in permanent work
now for which State agrees to contribute up to $17,500. stop Your estimate of

$21,000. is for two tracks as per Engineers Drawing 111101 Under present
‘econditions will be imany years before second track is required m in which Sloan

agrees stop Believe single track would come within the $17,500. advise closest
estimate stop State requests horizontal clearance increased to twenty-two

feet for each lane advise cost of increase stop In order for State to
contribute $17,500. will be necessary to reduce paving north of Main Street

stop I recommend accept State's proposition if work can be done without too
much spread between actual cost and State's contribution Please advise I~20

Copy M,F.Clements
AFS:L A, F, STOTLER 2:20 P.M.




o,

S
fpril =22,

Mr. 8. 1. Pes, Attn: Me, J.D.JaoVicar.
State Diwbotor of Highways,
Glyt'lpia’ 1~'a8h1ngbm.

Auburn, Tammms Diva: ippn. of State Tor
opening uwp "C*" Styeet 87, 8.K, scroas
Dear Sir: R/% at Northern Pacific Brisge £102-2,

Referring to your letter of April 21, File JDM
SR B, Auburn vieinity, and also conversation had with you in ny
office on same date, in regard to the State's application for eape~
ment for the extension of "C" Gtreet Southeast over Northern Pacific
vight of way, which will require an undercrossing.

You request an easement and that contract be
prepared on basis of 100-foot width of right of way for highway
purposes and tempomry undercrossing for one lane of pavement 20
feet wide with 4 feet on cach side for diteh purposes, horizontal
clearvance %o be from the coping of existing pler Enst so as %o pro-
vide a total horizontal clearence of 268 feet, I consider that an
80-foot widty of right of way should be sufficient, as this would be
about the width of undercrossing. FPlease advise as to thias.

Iin our conversation I stated that I would recom-
mend easement on the basis of State bearing entire expense for the
temporary atructure, to cost approximately 93,000,, and also for the
pémanent structure, to cost §21,000, to be constructed on expirstion
of the 1ife of the temporary stmcture,

I heve requested plens prepared and on receipt
of same will have contract drewn on basis above referred to.

In sccordance with your letter and our conversa-
tion, we will expedite the handling of this mtter in order mt to
delay the work, as you state thet dids for therpaving work are re-
tumabdle May 10, contrast to be awarded immediately tle yeafter,

SN INEER,

V

Copy to Messrs, Coman, Sloan, Blum, da Ponte, Newton,




Seattle, April 20, 1932.

1003=23=2
528=7

Mr, W E, Coman: Auburn, Tacoma Divn.,)Separations
Dayton, Pasco Divn., )of grade,

: Referring to your letter of April 18, inquiring status of
separation of grades at Guernsey Avenue, Dayton, on the Pasco Division.,

On April 6 Mr,., MacVicar of the State Highway Department was
in the office discussing separations of grade. For the Auburn under-
crossing he advised that the State had insufficient funds to carry out
a permanent undercrossing and requested the Railway Company's consent
to the construction of a temporary structure. I advised him that the
Railway Company would not consent to the easement unless the State would
not only bear the entire expense of the temporary crossing (to cost about
$3,000) but also at the expiration of the life of same, that the state
obligate itself to construet a permanent undercrossing at a cost of about
$23,000,

Mr, MacVicar did not know whether the State could legally obli-
gate itself for future comstruction. I advised him that where the State
has accepted a consideration, as granting an easement, and also have
accepted similar contracts for other grade separations, that it is per-
missible to do so, and Mr, daPonte agrees to this,

Mr. MecVicar stated that Mr, Humes was to be present at e Chamber
of Commerce meeting at Auburn on' April 7 and thet he wished to have the
information requested, so he could make the statement to the Chamber members
that the work would proceed., The understanding was that Mr. MacVicar would
advise Mr, Humes that the Railway Company would only agree.to the easement
as above outlined.

After. the above discussion Mr, MacVicar inquired status of over -
head crossing at Dayton and I advised him that the Northern Pacific and
OWR&N were working out a deal whereby the latter road would operate over
Northern Pacific tracks at Guernsey Street, thus eliminating the OWR&N
track, which would then permit a grade crossing.

Mr, MacVicar stated that this would be quite expensive and did
not think it would be workable and that he had been discussing with his
superiors having the contribution of the Northern Pacific reduced to
$5,000. I stated I would not recommend any contribution in excess of




-

$2,500. In fact, I stated that I did not see that the Railway Co.
should be called upon to bear any of the cost. After considerable
discussion Mr, MacVicer put down on his file "§5,000" when I reiter-
ated the statment made sbove, so I assume Mr, MacVicar would report
that the Railway Compeny would not comtribute any more than $2,500,

I gave him to understand that the matter was still pending with the
OWR&N but that nothing definite could be reached until the matter had

been settle.d

Mr, MacViear hae not been in the office since the above date,

A. F. Stotler (sgd)

ce Mr. Blum,
Mr. Sloan,
Mr, daPonte,




Attention Mr.J.D.laoVicar

Auburn, Wash: State's sppn. for extension
of "C* 5t. 8.5, soyoss right of way under
Dear Sir: Nort hern Pacifiec Sridge (108-2,

Referring %o conference in my office of even date,
also previous correspondence snd verbal discussions we have had, in re-
gard to the State's application for easement in connection with the im-
provement of State Rosd Wo. § thru Asubura, where the City hes established,
thru condemmation, "O" Street Southeast on each side of the Railway Com=
pany's 100-foot right of way.

We have three highway undercerossings at Auburmn -
one being the present State Foed No, 5 undercrossing at "I'" Street Zouth-
east, which has a sufficient opening for double paving; one at "D* street
Southeast, which has a horizontal clearance of 26 feet; end the Zast

side Valley Road leading South, at "A" Street Southeast, which has about
a 30-foot horizontal clearance, including a 6~foot sidewalk. This is
also shown on State maps as Ctaute Road No. 5, From the adove you will
note that there are two State highway undercrossings at present which
are in close poxiuity to each other,

The existing number of crossings should be sufficient
for requirements, as the two State roads, one at "F" Street Southeast ,
leading to the Naches ilighway thru Znumclew, snd the other at "A® Street
Southeast (a continuation of the Zast side highway extending to Summer)
which will eventuslly cut into the Naches highway in the vieinity of
Enumelaw, are smple to take care of highway traffic by separation of
gredes, and the opening up of "C" Street Southeast will not eliminate
any grade crossing but will only add one more crossing and the Rellway
Compeny receives no benefit whatever.

Also, the "F" Street Southeast and "D" Street South-
east crossings were conatructed by the Railway Company at its sole ex~
pense, with no participation whatever by the State.

If the State insists on carrying out its plan, then
the Railway Company feels that, in addition to the above reasons, the
furni shing of easement across the right of way, together with other




Se IQH. -2“‘ :ﬁcho 21. 1953-

easements and accommodations previously furnished, should be a sufficient
consideration and the Rellwsy Company should not be asked to participate
in the cost of the proposed undercrossing.

Yours truly,

Mr. ComanV”’
Mr. Sloan
ir. Blum
Mr., da Ponte
Mr. Williams




Seattle, March 23, 1932,

Mr. L. B, daPonte:

Your letter of March 15 about C Street Crossing at
Auburn,

This and the Dayton greade separation, last referred
to in your letter of the 18th to Mr. Stotler, were discuased.
yesterday wﬂ:h Mr, 8loan end Mr. Stotler. The latter was to
advise the 0,W, of our intention to megotiate further with the
State Highway Department as a result of his talk witﬁ Ny,

MacVicar,

W. E, Coman

ec Mr, W, C. Sloan,
Mre A, Fo Stotlerc




Seattle ,W
March 15,

".-E, Coman,
President.

Subject: "C" Street Crossing - Auburn.

T have received attached copy of letter from
Highway Department and T have asked Stotler for his file
have written MacVicar as per attached.
we look over this crossing at any time con=-
venient
Yours truly,

daP/em | Ué/ /§]§/a @T

encle




(coPY)
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Department of Highways

Olympia.
March 14, 1932.

Mr. L. B, daPonte
Western Counsel
Northern Pacific Railway Co.
Seattle, Washington
Please refer to JDM:
Dear Bir:- 8R.5, Auburn Vicinity

We have had pending with your company since December 16,
1931, the matter of an application which involves a crossing of
the right of way of the Northern Pacific Railway Company, being
a connecting link necessary to complete the establishment of "¢
Sireet, S.E. in the city of Auburn. 8ince making this applica-
tion, we have at various times by written communication and per=-
sonal contacts, urged that some action be taken looking to the
granting of our request.

The writer this morning contacted your Assistant Chief
Engineer, Stotler and was advised by him that the matter as above
is now in your hands and that until you are ready to act, he is
not in any position to further advance the matter.

The matter of proceeding with the improvement which is
proposed and which involves this crossing is quite urgent in this
department and we would like to ask ag a very special favor that
you do whatever is possible to hurry along the final conslusions
which are desirable.

Thanking you in anticipation we are
Yours very truly,

8AMUEL J. HUMES
Director of Highways

By: J. D. MacVICAR
Right of Way Engineer
SJH:RR
cc: Stotler




Margh 15,1932,

Mr. Samuel J. Humes, ATTENTION: Mr. MaocViecar.
Direstor of Highways,
Olympia ,Washington.

Dear Sir;

SUBJECT: "C" Street Crossing « Auburn.

I have been intending to go to Auburn to lo0k over

the situation. I have been absent from the state for two or

three weeks, tut I am going to Auburn within the next few days

and will then write you further.

Yours truly,

daP/em




At Portland, February 18, 1932,

Mr. Ae F. Stotlem
Yours of the 17th about the grade separation at Auburn,
I had overlooked this sinee writing my letter of Jamuary

22 to lr, daPonte but will be glad to arrange to go over the ground

with you ag soon as eonvenient after Mr, daPonte's return firom St.
Paul,

e¢c ¥r, L. B. daPonte.




Seattle, Wash.,
Tebruary 17, 1932.

1003~23~2
Mr. W, E. Coman:

Auburn, Wash: Appn, of State for opening
up "C" Street Southeast under N.P. Bridge
#102~-2.

Referring to your letter of January 20 requesting
copy of Mr., Blum's reply to my letter of January 13, when received,
regarding the opening up of C Street Southeast , and separation of
grades where Bridge 102-2 crosses same, at Auburn, Wash,

I am attaching copy of Mr. Blum's reply to my
letter, dated January 25, and, as a matter of information, there was
a representative of the Town of Auburn in to see me on lMonday, Febru-
ary 15, regaerding status of our dealings with the State for the under-
crossing. I advised him that "C" Street Southeast is not opened up
across the right of way and that the State has applied for easement
and is asking the Rallway Company's participation in cost of separation
of grades at this location. He replied that on taking the matter up
with the State, they advised that the Railwey Company was holding up
the project by objections to the separat ion of grades. I called to
his attention the numerous undercrossings in this vicinity end stated
that, in my opinion, no necessity existed for a separation of grades
at "C" Street Southeast, as we have a S-span bridge where the highway
now crosses under the track immediately East, and that portion of "C"
Street North of lain Street could be improved, and the main traffic
could then turn and go East on Main Street, as it does now, I also
to0ld him thet there would be no objection on the Railway Company's
part, provided the State would pay forthe undercrossing, but that we
heve Teached no conclusions and that the matter is st 111 pending with
the State as to the final position we will take.

I have a letter from State Director of Highways
Humes, written by Mr. MacViear on February 16, referring to having
had the matter up at various times in person, along with application
of December 16, in regard to expediting the matter of easement and
participation in the cost of separation of grades. He states that
very strong pressure is belng brought to bear on the Department by
the Town of Auburn and that he would appreciate advice as %o the
Railway Company's position.

I suggest that we arrange to go over the ground
end review the entire layoub and reach a decision as to the position

to be taken by the Railway Company, at an early date. I am of opinion




W.E.C. Feb, 17, 1932,

that if the State had sufficient funds they would not request any par-
ticipation by the Railway Company but as their appropriation is only
$40,000., which is insufficient for the highway and undercrossing, this
is one of the main reasons they are holding out for the Railway Com-
pany's participation of 25% of $21,080., which would be $5,270.

AFS:L
Enel.




8t Paul, January 25, 1932

ir.“A. F. Stotlers

Your letter of January 13th, with
broadcast copies, @about application of the Washington
Highway Department for crossing right of way with grade
separation at “C" Street, S. E., Auburn:

There appears to be little justification for
another underpass under existing conditions of traffic,
etc,, and as the matter has been referred to the Law
Department for an opinion, we will defer action until you
hear from Mr. daPonte. Please advise me promptly of his
opinion.

In regard to Montana crossing matterss I fully
agree with Mr, McVicar that dealings with or of the State of
Washington a8re no concern of the other States and therefore
there is no reason for the Washington authorities to be exer-
cised because Montana knows about agreements between the

Railway Company and themselves.

(Sgd.) Bernard Blum

Chief Engineer.




Seattle, January 22, 1932,

¥r, L. B, daPonte:

Yours of the 2lst about grade separation at Auburam.

I think it is important that we make every effort to
reach a more satisfactory understanding with the State Highway
Department in view of its attitude resulting from the Montana

situation and will be glad to join you and Mr, Stotler as you

suggest,

Mr, Stotler's previous satisfactory relations with the
Department have been of much wvalue to our company and I hope
they are not going to be disturbed by circumstances over which

the weet ond officers had no control.

e¢e Mr, A, T, Stotler.




Seattle,Washington,
January 21,1932.

Mr. W. E, Coman,
Vice President.

Dear Sir:

Subject: Grade separation - Auburn.

I have said to. Mr. Stotler that I think it necessary
to go to Auburn and examine the situation gn the ground be-
fore taking a final position with the State Highway Depart-
ment.

0f course, it would be a serious matter to have a
break in the uniformly good relations that have existed and
it must be a very clear case which would justify our bringing
about such a break. I presume that Mr. MacVicar, himself, feels

that his demand is, at least K on the border line, ‘and Stotler
thinks he would not have faken this position but for a mis-

hap that occurred in Montana. Perhaps it would be a good idea
to ask MacVicar to go with us so we could discuss the situa-
tion with him on the ground. I believe the incident sufficient-
1y important that you might also wish to goe

Yours truly,

daP/em dﬁ /€3&¥R

™

ces AV Stotler




Seattle, Jamuary 20, 1932,

Mre Ao Fo Stotler:

Your letter of the 13th to lr. Blum « subject: crossing
right of way and separating grades at C Street, Auburn, Washington,
I will be glad if you will let me know when you receive reply from
Mr, Blum and wish you would send me copy of his letter,

I will be glad to know whet Mr, daPonte's views are as to
the State's position that the proposed improvements are a public
necessity.

ec Mr, L. B, daPonte,




et

. aaattle, sash,,
o Jonuayy 13, 1982,

LO03mB5m 2

Auburn, "ash: ippn. of “tate Nighwsy Dept.
for eroasing right of sey and separeting
grades at *C" Strect Southeast at loocation

e S Voptborn iecific Bridge f0%8.

¥lsase Y referred to my letter to you of Hareh 85,
1080, snd your reply of Nsyoh 20, 1920, concerning the Town of sudburn
opening uwp "C" Street Southeast, orossing under the mein line track
ot loostion of Sridge fl08-8, Also sy lebter of lay 31, 1989, ol
vising that I had informed the City Engineer of suburn that the Jorth-
ern Paeific would object 0 paying any of the expense for an underw
erossing in connection with the cpening up of “C" Street Southesst,
as there sere sufficient undererossings to taie care of the traffie
and the dovelopmsnt of the Town.

Formsrly thet portion of "C* Strect Southeast in
question, north and south of the track, was the old White iiver
chonnel and at that time we maintained two 150-1%, stesl apans on
concreto plers and abutments, and several yesrs after the diversion
den wos placed in the Stuck River, sa there was n0 necessity for
maintaining this stesl structure, & pile dridge was substituted,
which was 0 be left in ploce long enough to detersine 4f the diver-
sion dom was to be permahent. The dam has been in exlstence sabout
22 yosrs and is considered pormsnent end sinoe that time no water has
entered the old "hite River chamnel.

Several years ago it was proposed to f£ill the pile
bridee und at thet time the Town took the matter wp with Judge "eid
desanding thet in filling Sthe bridge the Fallway Company should leave
suffieient opening for s future undeyczossing., I do not find thmt
sny agreoemsnt was reached, other than that Judge Feld told them be
would desr their requeat in =mind,

For convenience, plesss be referred %o map, dated
June 30, 1931, attached, showing the generel highway situstion thru
subumm, and slec ravine section of the three underorocesings, datel
Decenmber 26, 1031, snd Sridge FlO8-2 croseing “C" Street Southeest.




BB, v L Jat. 13. m.

The City ingineer med afvised that as the Town pre-
viously condexmed land for the extension of "C* “treet Joutheast,
mhhm:&ththmmtpmnguqﬁ south end sest to
conneot with the mmumnm.m-.m.umga. the
MMNMMthtuthqhdtmrmMMth
opening of the now street, it should be Lmproved =nd the undersrossing
instalied, I replied that the State, ity end County should besr the
expense for the undererossing emd, further, that the City bad no enspe-
ment for arossing the right of way.

The mtter wes dormmnt until the last Legislature,
when the eltizens of Auburn, thyu thelir representative, were able to
have this street ostallished as s portion of State Sosd Ne, 5 thra
the City under Highway 5111, Chapter 143, Page 446, Laws of 1031,
appropriation $40,000. for the opening up of "C" Street Southeast,
This is included in the list of grafe separat ions furnished you with
ny letter of ipril 20, 1031,

Hr. HacVicar was in the office on December 14 dis-

cusaing the separation of grades st *“C" Ttreet Soutbesnst, iubum, and
advised that tho State has sstablished this strest as & portion of
mamma,whmuutwnmnmormunm
over the right of way, snd stated the witimete development should
include a four-lane pavemsnt in two ob

I sdvised iy, MNeoVicar that this was one of the
ntnuuthshhhwmmm-chuwh
f the strusture, in thet the present highwey thru
the publis's requirensnts, as it ws &
s you will note on the print that this
Town from the north, mouting thru points in
= U, "H"M'I"uditnhmhamu
& of congestion at "7, they ocan use "U* Street
. 8", 'G'M’E'M‘I"Mthﬂmm
mwmmw“amuwmws




8.8, T Jan. 15, 1932,

is good detween points 5", *G" and “J* there is still curveture be-
tweon points *J* and "I%, 1 further smphasized the faet thet at
Sridge 7108=-2, where State roed crosses under the highway, we have a
of six spams, of J0=-T't, openings, with 24-ft. horizontal cloar-
and & 19.9 £, vertical cleosrence, which perudts
whereas at *C" Street Southeast

grade on oaoh side,

I also ealled to his attention Shat ot iuburn we have
three undercrossings, ons being on State Hoad No. §, at point initisled
wa*. Bridge 102, located at “F" Street Southeast; one ot point "3°,
Sridge /108=1, at “D* Street Couthenst, whieh has o horizontsl clearance

27, feet and & vertical clearsnce of 10 5. © inches; &t point "D®
Bridge 7108=3 on "A" Stryeet Southesst, being the mmin “tate highwey on
the sast side; end that there was no publie nesessity for any additional
crossings but that the opening up of "C" Street Jouthesst was meddly
& real estete metter, which had been passed along to the State Highway
Dapt. for comstyuction, thru politics,

As & matter of information, ¥y, Clements prepared an
estinste for & bridge with s center support, having a 20-foot opening
s and providing for four lanes of treffic, at Shis location,
socond track, which will be necessary ian the future, es~
seme beling 521,080,

1 made my argument ss strong es possible as to why
Company should not contribute to this project but iy, !
emphatic in stating that the fellwy Company should
Manoce with the practice cstablished
in the hearings of division of cost
et this remerk and inquired ofiir.
He replied that the Northern
fairly in the division of cost
recently received o
inginesr of the :
isforsat ion
was nok
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no concern of the otler States, The pubd-
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licity given this subjeot has weskened our position with the State of
#ashington for future deelings.

Your letter of December 7 0 me, regarding calling on
dir, Lynch of the Sureau of Public Foads at Portland, about proposed grade
separstions near De Smet and west of Whitehall, iont., indicates thet br,
Fader has taken the matter up with i, Humes and that reply was nade with
no commitment.

In regard to the undercrossing at Audburn, I am fummn-
ishing My, da Ponte with copy of this letter, and asking him %o go over
the matter and sgcertsin if the State's position is correet -~ that the
opening wp of “O" Strest Southeast end the new undercrossing cre a pub-
1ic necessity, and if so, why of course the only thing %o deo is %o work
out the beat deal possible with the State.

Also please sdvise if you will go slong with a ten
porery structure, as suggested by the State, account of their having

fnsufficient funis for s permsnent structure at this time. I ve can
work out a satisfactory desl with them, I recommsend thet we go along
with 2 tempommyy structure, receiving oredit for such expenditure when
permanent structure is placed, /
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